

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.203 OF 2019
IN
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3967 OF 2019
IN
CROSS-OBJECTION(ST) NO.4800 OF 1989**

Bhimji Karsandas since deceased
Pravinkumar @ Pravinchandra
S/o Bhimji Karsondas
V/s.

... Applicant/Appellant

Ranchoddas K. Rangawalla deceased
Purshottam R. Asher deceased
Madhubal P. Asher & Ors.

... Respondents

**WITH
CROSS-OBJECTION(ST) NO.4800 OF 1989
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.117 OF 1989
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.84 OF 2016
IN
CROSS-OBJECTION(ST) NO.4800 OF 1989
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.341 OF 2017
IN
CROSS-OBJECTION(ST) NO.4800 OF 1989
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.341 OF 2026
IN
CROSS-OBJECTION(ST) NO.4800 OF 1989
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.12917 OF 2025
IN
CROSS-OBJECTION(ST) NO.4800 OF 1989
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.500 OF 2018
IN
CROSS-OBJECTION(ST) NO.4800 OF 1989
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.204 OF 2019
IN
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.3969 OF 2019**

**IN
CROSS-OBJECTION(ST) NO.4800 OF 1989**

Adv. Sajid Shamim a/w Adv. S. Lakdawala i/by S. Shamim & Co.
for the Applicant in XOB(ST)/4800/1989.

Adv. Yashraj B. Kakade i/by Amit Shroff for Respondent Nos.4a,
4b, 5a, 5b and 6.

CORAM : KAMAL KHATA, J.

DATED : 22ND JANUARY 2026.

P.C. :

1. The Advocate for the Applicant in Cross-Objection(ST) NO.4800 of 1989 submits that he has moved the following applications for condonation of delay and bringing the legal heirs of the deceased Appellants and Respondents on record.
2. Having perused the Interim Applications and being satisfied with the explanations provided therein, and having regard to the interest of justice, the Court finds that these applications deserve to be allowed.
3. Accordingly, Civil Application No.84 of 2016 in XOB(ST) No.4800 of 1989 is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) & (b).
4. Civil Application No.500 of 2018 in XOB(ST) No.4800 of 1989 is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) & (b).
5. Interim Application No.203 of 2019 for Restoration of Civil Application No.3967 of 2019 is allowed in terms of prayer clause

(a) & (b).

6. Civil Application No.3967 of 2019 is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) & (b).

7. Civil Application No.204 of 2019 for Restoration of Civil Application No.3967 of 2019 is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) & (b).

8. Civil Application No.3969 of 2019 is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a) & (b).

9. Interim Application No.12917 of 2025 in XOB(ST) No.4800 of 1989 is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a), (b) & (c).

10. Interim Application No.341 of 2026 in XOB(ST) No.4800 of 1989 is allowed in terms of prayer clause (a), (b) & (c).

11. The amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks from the date of uploading of this Order on the website of Bombay High Court. Re-verification is dispensed with.

12. List the matter on 16th February 2026 for directions.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)